

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JULY 30, 2021

No. 20-17324

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES D. NOLAND JR, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

SUCCESS BY MEDIA HOLDINGS INC., ET AL.,
Defendants,

KIMBERLY FRIDAY,
Receiver-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:20-cv-47-DWL

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

JAMES REILLY DOLAN
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2115
mhegedus@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:
EVAN M. MENDELSON
JONATHAN W. WARE
Attorneys
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Discussion	1
A. <i>AMG</i> Does Not Change the Court’s Lack of Jurisdiction.	1
B. The District Court Should Determine in the First Instance How to Modify the PI to Conform to <i>AMG</i>	3
C. Oral Argument Is Not Necessary.....	6
Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC, 141 S. Ct. 1341
(2021)1, 3

FTC v. VPL Medical, Inc., No. 20-55858, 2021 WL
1664404 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2021)4

Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc., 739 F.2d
1415 (9th Cir. 1984).....2

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)1

15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1).....5

15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)-(b)3
